COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CELLULAR ONE/CENTRAL)
KENTUCKY CELLULAR TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR)
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN) CASE NO. 92-170
ADDITIONAL CELL FACILITY IN THE LEXINGTON,)
METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA)
(ATHENS/PURE GOLD CELL FACILITY)

ORDER

On April 15, 1992, Cellular One/Central Kentucky Cellular Telephone Company ("Central Kentucky Cellular") filed an application seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and additional cellular radio Necessity to construct an telecommunications antenna tower in the Lexington MSA. At a hearing held in this matter on August 7, 1992, there was evidence which indicates that the public convenience and necessity may not require the construction of this proposed cellular radio telecommunications antenna tower, if Central Kentucky Cellular could locate cellular facilities on a nearby existing tower that is currently being used by Danbury Cellular Telephone Company d/b/a Cellular One/United Bluegrass Cellular Corporation ("Danbury Cellular"). Danbury Cellular should, therefore, be made a party to this proceeding and a hearing should be scheduled to allow all parties to present evidence regarding the feasibility and reasonableness of Central Kentucky Cellular placing cellular facilities on the existing tower used by Danbury Cellular rather than constructing the proposed additional cellular tower.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Danbury Cellular is hereby made a party to this proceeding.
- 2. A hearing shall be held on September 25, 1992, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. Central Kentucky Cellular and Danbury Cellular shall present evidence regarding the feasibility and reasonableness of Central Kentucky Cellular placing cellular facilities on the nearby existing tower currently being used by Danbury Cellular.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11th day of September, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

1

Executive Director